the amendment, Fortress prepaid $75 million of the outstanding term loans. Fortress is currently evaluating the impact
that recording this amendment will have on its fourth quarter 2008 financial statements.

12.  PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented in order to provide data which is more comparable to the
2008 period as a result of the deconsolidation (Note 1).

The unaudited pro forma financial information presented below was derived from the application of pro forma
adjustments to the combined and consolidated financial statements of Fortress, as applicable, to give effect to the
deconsolidation of the consolidated Fortress Funds. The deconsolidation transaction occurred effective March 31,
2007 as described in Note 1. The unaudited pro forma statement of operations and statement of cash flows information
for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 have been prepared as if this transaction had occurred on January 1,
2007.

The unaudited pro forma effects of the deconsolidation of the Fortress Funds on the statement of operations
information are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Deconsolidation Pro Forma

Consolidated Adjustments Deconsolidated

Revenues
Management fees from affiliates $ 286,956 $ 53,072 $ 340,028
Incentive income from affiliates 283,879 211,682 495,561
Other revenues 51,866 (3,232) 48,634
Interest and dividend income � investment company
holdings 309,030 (309,030) �

931,731 (47,508) 884,223

Expenses
Interest expense
Investment company holdings 132,620 (132,620) �
Other 26,016 � 26,016
Compensation and benefits 507,003 (9,805) 497,198
Principals agreement compensation 612,981 � 612,981
General, administrative and other 80,320 (22,024) 58,296
Depreciation and amortization 6,423 � 6,423

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 85

1,365,363 (164,449) 1,200,914

41

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP � NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) � (Continued)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Deconsolidation Pro Forma

Consolidated Adjustments Deconsolidated

Other income
Gains (losses) from investments
Investment company holdings (647,477) 647,477 �
Other investments
Net realized gains 831 � 831
Net realized gains from affiliate investments 143,017 � 143,017

[…]

Net unrealized (loss) on derivatives designated as cash
flow hedges (8)
Net unrealized gain on securities available for sale 749
Comprehensive income (loss) from equity method
investees (9,299)
Allocation to Principals� and others� interests un equity of
consolidated subsidiaries 5,082

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 87

Total comprehensive income $ (34,045)

42

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP � NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) � (Continued)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

The unaudited pro forma effects of the deconsolidation of the Fortress Funds on the statement of cash flows
information are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Deconsolidation Pro Forma

Consolidated Adjustments Deconsolidation

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ (30,545) $ � $ (30,545)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 6,423 � 6,423
Other amortization and accretion 1,876 (483) 1,393
(Earnings) losses from equity method investees 23,289 (3,231) 20,058
Distributions of earnings from equity method investees 9,765 3,231 12,996
(Gains) losses from investments 727,971 (647,477) 80,494
Recognition of deferred incentive income � (156,326) (156,326)
Deferred incentive income (355,381) 307,034 (48,347)
Principals� and others� interests in income of consolidated
subsidiaries (854,550) 460,615 (393,935)
Deferred tax expense (16,775) � (16,775)
Options received from affiliates (2,006) � (2,006)
Assignments of options to employees 4,627 � 4,627
Equity-based compensation 713,850 � 713,850
Cash flows due to changes in
Cash held at consolidated subsidiaries and restricted cash (166,199) 166,199 �
Due from affiliates 214,558 65,445 280,003
Receivables from brokers and counterparties and other
assets (23,024) 32,131 9,107
Accrued compensation and benefits 92,475 (144) 92,331
Due to affiliates (6,392) 8,594 2,202
Deferred incentive income � 142,041 142,041
Due to brokers and counterparties and other liabilities 118,098 (87,935) 30,163
Investment company holdings
Purchases of investments (5,105,865) 5,105,865 �
Proceeds from sale of investments 3,398,739 (3,398,739) �

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (1,249,066) 1,996,820 747,754

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 89

43

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC
(PRIOR TO JANUARY 17, 2007, FORTRESS OPERATING GROUP � NOTE 1)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) � (Continued)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(dollars in tables in thousands, except share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Deconsolidation Pro Forma

Consolidated Adjustments Deconsolidation

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Purchase of other loan and security investments (10,578) � (10,578)
Proceeds from sale of other loan and security investments 317 � 317
Contributions to equity method investees (410,447) (148,812) (559,259)
Distributions of capital from equity method investees 115,190 22,685 137,875
Proceeds from sale of equity method investments 29,071 � 29,071
Cash received on settlement of derivatives 132 � 132
Purchase of fixed assets (8,907) 125 (8,782)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 2,532 � 2,532

Net cash used in investing activities (282,690) (126,002) (408,692)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Borrowings under debt obligations 1,999,070 (1,564,070) 435,000
Repayments of debt obligations (2,010,025) 1,312,872 (697,153)
Payment of deferred financing costs (6,813) 660 (6,153)
Issuance of Class A shares to Nomura 888,000 � 888,000
Issuance of Class A shares in initial public offering 729,435 � 729,435
Costs related to initial public offering (76,766) � (76,766)
Dividends and dividend equivalents paid (43,237) � (43,237)
Fortress Operating Group capital distributions to
Principals (219,112) � (219,112)
Purchase of Fortress Operating Group units from
Principals (888,000) � (888,000)
Principals� and others� interests in equity of consolidated
subsidiaries � contributions 3,183,792 (3,183,682) 110
Principals� and others� interests in equity of consolidated
subsidiaries � distributions (1,916,216) 1,563,402 (352,814)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 1,640,128 (1,870,818) (230,690)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 108,372 � 108,372
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 61,120 � 61,120

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 169,492 $ � $ 169,492

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 91

NOTE 13 � CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The consolidating financial information presents the balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash
flows for Fortress Operating Group (on a combined basis) and Fortress Investment Group LLC (including its
consolidated subsidiaries other than those within Fortress Operating Group) on a deconsolidated basis, as well as the

[…]

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

The following is a discussion of our results of operations as reported under GAAP. For a detailed discussion of
distributable earnings and revenues from each of our segments, see �� Segment Analysis� below.

Effective March 31, 2007, we deconsolidated our Fortress Funds and, subsequent to this transaction, our results of
operations are presented on a deconsolidated basis. To provide better insight and understanding of our results of
operations based on our current structure, and a better comparative basis, the following table compares results of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 to our pro forma results of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2007 on a deconsolidated basis. On a GAAP basis, excluding pro forma adjustments, we had
broad decreases across all of our financial statement line items for the nine months ended September 30, 2008
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2007 as a result of the deconsolidation.

Nine Months
Ended Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

September 30, Deconsolidation Pro Forma
2008 Consolidated Adjustments Deconsolidated Variance

Revenues
Management fees from affiliates $ 447,928 $ 286,956 $ 53,072 $ 340,028 $ 107,900
Incentive income from affiliates 56,162 283,879 211,682 495,561 (439,399)
Other revenues 70,022 51,866 (3,232) 48,634 21,388
Interest and dividend income �
investment company holdings � 309,030 (309,030) � �

574,112 931,731 (47,508) 884,223 (310,111)

Expenses
Interest expense 29,705 158,636 (132,620) 26,016 3,689
Compensation and benefits 399,253 507,003 (9,805) 497,198 (97,945)
Principals agreement
compensation 714,710 612,981 � 612,981 101,729
General, administrative and other
expense (including depreciation
and amortization) 67,161 86,743 (22,024) 64,719 2,442

1,210,829 1,365,363 (164,449) 1,200,914 9,915

Other Income (Loss)
Net gains (losses) � investment
company holdings � (647,477) 647,477 � �
Net gains (losses) � other
investments (44,671) (80,494) � (80,494) 35,823
Earnings (losses) from equity
method investees (113,550) (23,289) 3,231 (20,058) (93,492)

(158,221) (751,260) 650,708 (100,552) (57,669)

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 108

Income (Loss) Before Deferred
Incentive Income, Principals�
and Others� Interests in Income
of Consolidated Subsidiaries
and Income Taxes (794,938) (1,184,892) 767,649 (417,243) (377,695)
Deferred incentive income � 307,034 (307,034) � �
Principals� and others� interests in
loss (income) of consolidated
subsidiaries 612,692 854,550 (460,615) 393,935 218,757

Income (Loss) Before Income
Taxes (182,246) (23,308) � (23,308) (158,938)
Income tax benefit (expense) 333 (7,237) � (7,237) 7,570

Net Income (Loss) $ (181,913) $ (30,545) $ � $ (30,545) $ (151,368)

53

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Three Months Three Months
Ended Ended

September 30, September 30,
2008 2007 Variance

Revenues
Management fees from affiliates $ 154,266 $ 124,991 $ 29,275
Incentive income from affiliates 718 106,690 (105,972)
Other revenues 30,152 15,601 14,551

185,136 247,282 (62,146)

Expenses
Interest expense 9,481 7,285 2,196
Compensation and benefits 134,774 101,703 33,071
Principals agreement compensation 239,976 232,048 7,928
General, administrative and other expense (including
depreciation and amortization) 25,973 19,642 6,331

410,204 360,678 49,526

Other Income (Loss)
Net gains (losses) � other investments (10,099) (58,198) 48,099
Earnings (losses) from equity method investees (37,921) (30,716) (7,205)

(48,020) (88,914) 40,894

Income (Loss) Before Deferred Incentive Income,
Principals� and Others� Interests in Income of Consolidated
Subsidiaries and Income Taxes (273,088) (202,310) (70,778)
Principals� and others� interests in loss (income) of
consolidated subsidiaries 210,012 152,534 57,478

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes (63,076) (49,776) (13,300)
Income tax benefit (expense) 5,636 12,219 (6,583)

Net Income (Loss) $ (57,440) $ (37,557) $ (19,883)

Factors Affecting Our Business

During the periods discussed herein, the following are significant factors which have affected our business and
materially impacted our results of operations:

� changes in our AUM;

� level of performance of our funds;

Edgar Filing: Fortress Investment Group LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 110

� growth of our fund management and investment platform and our compensation structure to sustain that
growth; and

� the income tax expense as a result of our reorganization which occurred in 2007.

Fee Paying Assets Under Management

We measure AUM by reference to the fee paying assets we manage, including the capital we have the right to call